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“¥Z AMTRAK

NATIONAL RAILROAD
PASSENGER CORPORATION s
Office of Inspector General

July 31, 2013

Re: Freedom of Information Act Request

Enclosed are reasonably segregable portions of documents from Amtrak’s Office of Inspector
General (OIG) that are responsive to your March 25, 2013 Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
Request for copies of specific records for a specified list of closed investigations.

With regard to all of enclosed OIG records, the redacted portions were determined to be
exempt from disclosure for the following reasons:

The names, titles, locations and other personal identifying information relating to suspects,
targets, sources, witnesses and other individuals have been redacted and are being withheld
pursuant to Exemptions 6 and 7(C). Exemption 7(C) provides protection for personal
information contained in law enforcement records, recognizing that law enforcement records,
such as these reports, are inherently more invasive of privacy than other types of records. An
individual whose name or other personal identifying information is disclosed in connection with
an investigation may become the subject of rumor and innuendo. Release of names and other
personal identifying information could subject those individuals "to unanticipated and
unwanted injury to their reputations, and to derogatory publicity or interferences arising from
their connection to law enforcement.” See, e.g., Ruston v. DOJ, No. 06-0224, 2007 WL 809698,
at *5 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2007) and Perlman v. DOJ, 312 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2002) (concluding that
"[t]he public's interest in learning the identities of witnesses and other third parties is minimal
because the information tells little or nothing about either the administration of the INS
program or the Inspector General's conduct of its investigation") (Exemptions 6 and 7(C)),
vacated & remanded, 541 U.S. 970, on remand, 380 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004) (per curiam).
Names of individuals who are not Amtrak employees are likewise subject to redaction under
Exemption 7(C), which permits categorical withholding of information that identifies third
parties in law enforcement records, for the same reasons noted above.

In addition, Exemption 6 protects the privacy interest of individuals identified in connection
with an OIG investigation, whose substantial interest in personal identity protection outweighs
any public interest in disclosure of information that could be used to identify them. In cases



such as these, the public’s interest in the identity of such individuals is minimal because the
information reveals nothing about the activities or programs of Amtrak.

Similarly, OIG agent names are being withheld pursuant to Exemptions 6 and 7(C). Courts have
consistently held that OIG law enforcement agents have "substantial interest[s] in
nondisclosure of their identities and their connection[s] to particular investigations." See, e.g.,
Neely v. FBI, 208 F.3d 461, 464-66 (4th Cir. 2000) and O'Keefe v. DOD, 463 F. Supp. 2d 317; and

Other information has been redacted because it would reveal law enforcement techniques and
procedures, which are protected from disclosure under Exemption 7(E). See Banks v. DOJ, 813
F. Supp. 2d 132, 146 (D.D.C. 2011) (noting that Exemption 7(E) provides for "categorical"
protection of techniques and procedures under first clause of Exemption)

In addition, the company has requested redaction of (1) bidder pricing and technical proposal
data under Exemption 4, which protects commercially sensitive information, the disclosure of
which could cause competitive harm to the submitter, and (2) opinions, recommendations, and
similar observations made during the proposal evaluation process, which are protected under
Exemption 4 and under Exemption 5 as well based on the deliberative process privilege
recognized therein.

If you wish to appeal OIG’s claim of exemption for any of the documents described above, you
may file an appeal with Ted Alves, Inspector General, at the address below, within thirty days of
the date of this letter. We apologize for the unavoidable delay in responding to your request.
We have not assessed any charges to you for processing this request.

If you have any questions concerning this response to your request, please contact me.

Sincerely,

,/ -
”7</(¢/{ Lot 7/37(,; e 5/(@!—/»
Kathleen L. Ranowsky
Deputy Counsel to the Inspector General
National Railroad Passenger Corporation
10 G Street, N.E., Suite 3E-576
Washington, D.C. 20002

cc: Sharron Hawkins, Amtrak FOIA Officer



Amtralk

Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Amtrak Case Number MD-09-0005-S March 19,2012

Engineering Department

! ngineering |lcpa1'tment

HNTB
1628 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Case Closing Report:

On November 18, 2008, the O1G-OI Agent |l cceived information from an anonymous source
alleging that HNTB, a contractor, has a no bid contract with Amtrak because HNTB has hired former
Amtrak employees that have close ties with current Amtrak personnel, The anonymous source also

alleges that current Amtrak employees are able to provide the same services that HNTB has contracted
with Amtrak to provide.

The anonymous letter indicated that HNTB had not been involved in railroad maintenance of way work
until_, former Amtrak employee, became th for HNTB’s Railroad
Operations in 2003 or 2004, former Amtrak instructors:

IR [ most cases, these former employees were mentors to current Amtrak employees. The source
has suggested that current Amtrak employees that work so closely with HNTB may be positioning
themselves for employment with HNTB subsequent to retirement from Amtrak, For examplc,ias
been employed by HNTB for less than six months and has been able to secure a contract with Amtrak’s
Engineering Department for HNTB to provide a standardized mentoring program for track foremen and
inspectors. The source indicated that there are no validated statistics that show any problems with track
foremen and inspectors performance.

Agents conducted interviews of Amtrak and HNTB personnel.

Agents obtained Blanket Purchase Order #B-035-13954 and Blanket Purchase Order #B-035-13958 from
the Procurement Department file room and noted the following:

Blanket Purchase Order #B-035-13954 (‘Track Mentoring Program)

On June 25, 2007, Engineering Department personnel prepared an RFP that provided a general overview
of a contract for Track Mentoring Inspection Program and specifications as it related to the following
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work product: scope of work; inspector requirements (Type #1, #2, #3); deliverables; safety; lodging; and,
pricing lump sum. On July 17, 2007, the Engineering Department provided i with a list of
engineering consulting firms qualified to bid on the RFP. The bidders list included the following
consulting engineering firms and a contact representative: LTK ( GzGzGEGp; *15 G ;
HOR (D ; sy STRA (ME); DM M Harris (no name given); and, Parsons Brinkerhoff

Procurement file documentation indicated that six (6) firms were solicited to competitively bid on the
RFP for the Engineering Department; however, only HNTB responded to the RFP and was subsequently
awarded the contract. Since HNTB was the only bidder on the RFP, the Engineering Department was not
required to convene a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC). According to Engineering Department
personnel, HNTB is a highly recommended firm with an excellent track record with Amtrak. (I

), G ©gincering, prepared and issued Blanket Purchase Order
#B-035-13954 dated August 15, 2007 to HNTB in the amount of _for track mentoring inspection
program for the period from August 15, 2007 to August 31, 2010. HNTB is located at 8 Penn Center,
1628 John F. Kennedy Blvd., 7" Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19103, The Purchase Order was awarded for
three years with two one year options for renewal. Procurement file records indicated that (il

— Procurement, exercised the first option from September 2010

to August 2011 and the second option from September 2011 to August 2012,

Procurement file documentation indicated that six (6) change orders have been issued to the Blanket
Purchase Order. The table below illustrates the date of change order, purchase requisition number,
change order number, change order increase and not to exceed amount;

Purchase Change Not to

Date Req # Order # n01ease Exceed
12/03/07 PR1000404011 1

07/11/08 PR1000461213 2

09/05/08 PR 1000479580 3

10/27/08 4 Change mspectlon rate
12/31/08 PR1000503806 5

08/13/10 6 exercise optlon year

Documentation in the case file indicated that HNTB had invoiced Amtrak over $-f01' services
rendered.

Blanket Purchase Order #B-035-13958 (Concrete Tie Inspection)

On June 25, 2007, Engineering Department personnel prepared an RFP that provided a general overview
of a contract for Track Asset Inspection, Data Collection and Reporting of Concrete Tie conditions and
specifications as it related to the following work product: scope of work; inspector requirements;
deliverables; pricing fump sum; and, pricing requirements. On July 7, 2007, the Engineering Department
provided (Jll}ith a list of engineering consulting firms qualified to bid on the RFP. The bidders list
included the following consulting engineering firms and a contact representative: LTK
G 15 (D DR S S sTRA (R DMIM Harris (no name
given); and, Parsons Brinkerhoff (G Gz .

Procurement file documentation indicated that six (6) firms were solicited to competitively bid on the
RFP for the Engineering Department; however, only HNTB responded to the RFP and was subsequently
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awarded the contract. Since HNTB was the only bidder on the RFP, the Engineering Department was not
required to convene a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC). According to Engineering Department
personnel, HNTB is a highly recommended firm with an excellent track record with Amtrak. The
Procurement Department prepared and issued Purchase Order #B-035-13958 dated August 23, 2007 to
HNTB in the amount of Sl for concrete tie inspection services for the period from August 23, 20007
to August 31, 2010. The Purchase Order was awarded for three years with two one year options for
renewal. Procurement file records indicated that Amtrak exercised the first option from September 2010
to August 2011 and the second option from September 2011 to August 2012,

Procurement file documentation indicated that eight (8) change orders have been issued to the Blanket
Purchase Order. The table below illustrates the date of change order, purchase requisition number,
change order number, change order increase and not to exceed amount:

Purchase Change Not to

Date Req# Order # I Exceed
11/29/07 PR1000404002 1 $ $
02/27/08 PR1000424613 2 $ $
07/07/08 PR1000461210 3 $ $
09/05/08 PR1000479591 4 $ $
09/05/08 5

12/16/08 PR1000503807 6 $ $
08/10/10 PR1000674627 7 b $
10/10/11 PR20009¥6_4620 8 $ $

Documentation in the case file indicated that HNTB had invoiced Amtrak over S| for services
rendered. .

Since OI has recently received additional information about il and (NEE:-o (D

Department, OI’s Senior Management has decided to close this case file and incorporate the case

information with the new case file (NY-12-0199-0). All case documentation in AIM will be transferred
to the new case file,

Prepared by: G
Special Agent
Amtrak Office of Inspector General
“Office of Investigations
New York, NY

Distr: HQ File; Amtrak OIG-1I, Washington, DC
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Amtrak

Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Amtralk Case Number CA-10-0047-S January 3, 2012
Subject: (A )
(TN

Case Closing:

On October 8, 2009, The Office of the Inspector General (OIG), Office of Investigations (OI)
received information from *, Aol (R N S )
G - . Conductor, failed to remit funds from 146

tickets from December 3, 2008 to June 28, 2009. According to (i EGzGND G 25 issved 17
Ticket Stock books, which contained 425 tickets. However, failed to remit the funds
associated with the 146 tickets. (D stated loé 0IG-OI that the
tickets had an actual value of $5,719.55. In addition, (Sl stated while conducting (s
Annual Conductor’s Remittance Review on September 9, 2009, he discovered that the remaining
279 tickets were unaccounted for or sold by () at a value estimated at $8,246.77.

Subsequently, ([l resigned from his position after being notified by Amtrak of the alleged
shortages.

On July 13, 2010, (S referred the matter to (D, A ssistant United States
Attorney, (IIIIEIGEEEEEEEEE [ovcvo, - stated the matter did not meet
prosecution guidelines and there was no misdemeanor associated with the specific conduct.

On March 14, 2011, (D Spccial Agent, OIG-01, advised the reporting person
that the aforementioned case would be transferred for appropriate handling.

On April 14, 2011, (il told the reporting agent she was not interested in pursuing the matter
against () until she had the opportunity to review a similar case involving Amtrak funds.
However, (il stated she would allow the reporting agent to present the case to her if the
circumstances had changed or new evidence was discovered.

On October 31, 2011, (Jll notified the reporting agent that her office would not pursue any
criminal charges against (il due to the low estimated loss to Amtrak.

All criminal, civil, and administrative actions have been completed. This investigation is closed.

Prepared by: ~ Special Agent (G
Amtrak Office of the Inspector General
Office of Investigation
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DISTR: HQ File; Washington, DC
CLASSIFICATION: WARNING

! This document is the property of the Amtrak Office of Inspector General and is on
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY * loan to your agency. Contents may not be disclosed to any party under investigation
} nor may this document be distributed outside the receiving agency without the

specific prior authorization of the Assistant Inspector General for Investigations.



Amtrak

Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Case Number PA-10-0065-S January 5, 2012

Subject: Conflict of Interest 09-188

Closing Report:
On November 19, 2009, (D O 1 cincering Department

reported an allegation that two employees hired to run the “Radio Access Program” had no prior
background in radio maintaining/communications and were not licensed to perform radio maintenance

related work. (D stated that (D O ©:oincciing
Department hired the two employees, (D and—
hallegcd—and-passed the entry test given by Amtrak’s Human Resource
Department because they were prepped by believes that (I NS | G
knew each other outside of work and attended the same church. In addition to questioning the hiring
qualifications of (R and (DG : | |cccs that overtime rules and procedures are not
being followed properly since these two new employees are given overtime opportunities ahead of senior
employees.

G | oho: Relations Department, was contacted on December 19,

2011, He advised under the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Labor Agreement, effective
Seilembcr 1, 1975 as revised through October 1, 2010, Appendix N, employees hired as a (i

conducting radio maintenance related work were not required to have a Federal
Communications Commission license to perform their duties.

G /. :sociate General Counsel, Amirak Law Department, was contacted on December

20,201 1. @@ advised the Ethics and Compliance Hotline received four complaints concerning the issues
raised in this allegation. The complaints were referred toé Operations

Department for investigation and response. {{fil}said Amtrak management appropriately investigated and
addressed the issues raised in the complaints.

3426
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Per Amtrak Human Resources Department records, both (Jiand (N < < hired on July 24,
2009 into union positions titled with the Communications and Signals Department
(C&S) in The new positions were created for an ARRA project - NEC ACSES
Construction Project. On September 22, 2009, (SN job was upgraded to a

@D < to his passing the test for a FCC license. On July 5, 2010, (il was hired into Amtrak
management as an (|| | | Do the Engineering Department. (Jllcontinues to work for

C&S in (NG - 2k records show il retired fiom Amtrak on April 3, 2010, and per
Amtrak’s Organizational Chart, he currently works as an Amtrak contractor.

This matter was transferred to the Reporting Agent in December of 2009. Limited investigative activity
occurred on this investigation due to training requirements and other investigative priorities. This

investigation is closed based on the administrative actions taken and (i retirement from
Amtrak.

Prepared by:  Special Agent (NG
Amtrak Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigation

Philadelphia, PA
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Y@ AT RAIC

MATIONAL RAILIROAD
PASSENGER CORPOARATION

Memorandum

To: Bimmett Fremaux, Jr
VP Marketing and Procduct Development

Co: William Heremann

Mn:?h\g Deputy General Counsel
From: Ad mfeﬁZ( y )Ei "Z“"

Assistant Inspector General for Investigations

Date: January 11, 2012

subject:  Management Referral ve: (GG 5. V! io!s

Enclosed Is a closing report on OIG investigation case number A-11-0066-O.

The report detalls the results of our investigation into allegations tha (D v scd
Amtrak funds to improperly host an event at Washington Unlon Station where alcohol
was served,

We are forwarding this for your information ancl consideration for appropriale action,
Please advise us within thivty days of any actions taken.

Please direct questions or responses to LaVan Griffith, Deputy Assistant Ingpector
General for Investigations at 202-906-4319,




Amtrak

Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Amtrak Case Number PA-11-0066-O January 6, 2012

s

Case Closing:

On February 17, 2010, the Office of Inspector General (OIG), Office of Investigations (OI),

received information from (. -
G ok T | ostcd an event at Union Station,

Washington, DC in parmership with McIntosh Associates (McIntosh), Meclntosh is an Amtrak
contractor. Additionally, alcohol was served at the event, This information was developed
through an unrelated investigation,

The investigation determined that (il approved a contract with America Restaurant, Union
Station, Washington, DC, to host the “Call Center of Excellence” (CCE) semi-annual reception,
which took place on Oclober 27, 2009, A review of the bills relating to the reception identified a
$285.39 payment by McIntosh for the reception bar bill. The investigation also determined that
@ approved a sole source contract awarded to Meclntosh on July 14, 2009 in the amount
of $99,025, to conduct an assessment of Amtrak call centers,

The food and non-alcoholic beverage costs of the subject CCE reception were paid with Amtrak
funds. Amtrak funds were also used to pay for the services of a bartender. The CCE reception
was a semi-annual event that was hosted by various companies who belonged to the McIntosh
sponsored CCE; a professional organization of companies that utilized call centers, The
patticipants took turns sponsoring the receptions. The October 2009 reception was hosted by
Amtrak and @l was the Amtrak authorized representative that was responsible for the
reception,

On April 22, 2011, the reporting agent h\tervicwcd—Amtmk's-
e R W W k)

regarding the July 2009 sole source contract with
Meclntosh. -stated that in 2009 Amtrak decided to contract with McIntosh to conduct a
projection assessment on the outsourcing of the Amtrak Call Centers. -said that based
on a clecision by-and_ Sales Distribution
and Cuslomer Service, he submitted a requisition to sole source the contract to Mclntosh
because their company was familiar with Amtrak opevations. ([ llilstated that Mclntosh met
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with Amtrak management personnel on numerous occasions during the term of the contract
and successfully fulfilled their contractual obligations to Amtrak.

On May 23, 2011, the reporting agent interviewed (il regarding the subject contract and the
CCE event he hosted. (il provided background information regarding Amtrak contracting
with McIntosh, He stated that in 2004 Amtrak initially hired McIntosh to help determine

whether to outsource the call centers, -stated that_ Amtrak’s—

G - oking with McIntosh at that time on the outsourcing issues on behalf
of Amtrak. {stated he had met with (GGG )/ citosh, at some point
prior to 2009, to discuss work performed under the previous contracts with Amtrak, was
@ oint of contact for the contract awarded in July 2009 and {ilalso worked with (iillto
organize the CCH reception, Regarding the 2009 contract with McIntosh, (il advised that he
wanted McIntosh to conduct a projection assessment to compare Amtrak’s Call Centers with
the industry and that based on McIntosh’s previous experience with Amtrak they would be best
suited for the contract. -supervisor, Amtrak’s—
was interviewed and stated that he and () made the
decision to approve subject sole source contract award to McIntosh based on McIntosh’s prior
experience with Amtrak,

@ - plaincd that in his capacity of providing oversight for all the call centers at Amtrak, he
received approval to host a CCE conference in 2009 at Union Station in Washington, DC. (il
entered into the contract with America Restaurant to hold the CCE event and stated that the
cost of $150 for bartender services was included in the contract, Although he included the
services of a bartender in the contract (i) stated it was his understanding that he was not
permitted to purchase alcohol with Amtrak funds and advised (liof this fact, (lloffered
to pay for the bar bill because of these restrictions. It was verified through Etrax that (J

received approval to pay for the event from (D G co-fivmed that he approved
the expenditures and fully understood the nature of the expenditures.

On November 4, 2011,_ MclIntosh, was interviewed regarding the
MecIntosh/Amtrak contract, {Jstated McIntosh had performed three or four Amtrak projects
in the past. () stated that the CCE reception had nothing to do with their contractual
agreement with Amtrak, The conferences were established to assist clients with developing
best practices in the industry.

The investigation is closed based on the fact that there was no evidence that McIntosh paying the
$285.39 bar bill for all participants at the CCE reception was related in any way to the sole
source contract they had previously been awarded. The investigation did not develop any
evidence that the subject McIntosh contract involved any fraudulent activity. Additionally,
Amtrak policy does not prohibit entering into a contract that includes a bartender nor does policy
prohibit alcohol being served at an Amtrak sponsored reception, However, (solicitation of
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Mclntosh to pay for the bar bill potentially raises a question about the possible appearance of a
conflict as defined in Amtrak Ethical Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy 1.3.3.

A copy of this report is being provided to the Amtrak Vice President for Marketing and Product
Development and to the Office of General Counsel for review and consideration for appropriate
action,

Prepared by:  Special Agent (GG
Amtrak Office of the Inspector General
Office of Investigation -

Washington, DC

Approval:  Special Agent in Charge (I NN

DISTR: HQ File; Washington, DC
Amtrak VP Marketing and Product Development
Amtrak Office of General Counsel
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Amtrak

Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Case Number: CA-11-0071-P
May 7, 2012

Subject: (GG

Case Closing

On March 18, 2011 The Amtrak Office of Inspector General (OIGi opened an investigation into

allegations brought forth by (G ormer Amtrak D ()t
AT (DTSR . (ST AT ORI

soliciting bids from non-AT&T certified contractors to perform data-cable installation services
even though (il was made aware that Amtrak has a current, company-wide contract for these
services with AT&T. It was also alleged that ({fl#hired Wachter Solutions, a non-AT&T
certified installer, to perform the Terminal Services building’s data-cabling renovations.

The investigation was initially assigned to Special Agent Amtrak OIG,
G o interviewed Wirenet

Communications and ( EEGEGEGD D" oc < ent, Amtrak (D
In December 2011 the investigation was reassigned to the Reporting Agent, Amtrak OIG - (i
darea.

G becouse @ o ks and resides in the

@ s interviewed on April 12, 2012, was confronted with the allegations and responded as
follows:

1 Relative to the allegation that he solicited bids and hired contractors that were not
AT&T—certified and ‘ripped out” Wirenet’s cabling work for no reason other than to re-assign
the work to a preferred contractor, (i il}responded that Wirenet Communications, Inc., Ontario,
CA was selected by (S}l 0 install the AT&T cabling. During the contract Wirenet
employees were ignoring Amtrak safety requirements and were directed to re-train their
employees on Amtrak’s safety program. Instead, ( R AREEEEED

Amtrak — Western Division, ordered Wirenet to remove their employees from Amtrak’s property
and cancelled Wirenet’s contract. That was the second time Wirenet personnel were found to be
non-compliant with Amtrak’s safety directives, so (S i) decided to not give the company
another opportunity to become compliant. Wirenet has not worked on any Amtrak -h
projects since then.

@ offcred thatq a former Wachter employee who worked on the Amtrak
security camera project that oversees, was counseled and fired by Wachter at (D
4785
APPR: tpiper
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request. Apparently (Ml bids on electrical work were too low, and he would not support

the elevated bid-price structure that (o (. -« SN -

Operations, were requiring from Amtrak contractors.

2. Relative to the allegation that he and/or (Sl were splitting procurements to keep the
invoices below the $5000 payment request limit so they could hire their favored contractors,

" @ stated that for any work to be performed by outside contractors and projected to cost over
a few hundred dollars, {ilobtains written quotes from competitive bidders. He did not split
procurements to keep them under $5000 in an effort to directly award contracts totaling above
$5000 to firms that he favored. (Jhas seen repair efforts broken into smaller amounts and
spread over a longer time frame, and he said this was done to make the work fit the Division’s
budget and the site’s work needs, and was not done to unfairly direct procurements to pre-
selected firms. '

Additionally, (lll=1leged an improper relationship exists between (D (D
Construction, telephone

G G - 0;cct bids were always priced well above reasonable and

customary bid prices, yet these elevated bids were accepted by (i} and local projects were

repeatedly given to (S | N G denied receiving bribes from (and stated that he

has never steered work to (Jlior any other firm or individual in exchange for services,
cash or other items of value. '

No information surfaced during this investigation that implicated (JijJin criminal activities.
@<t :tcd that allegations of contract and project management improprieties should more
appropriately be directed at( il Information about alleged improper actions by (S Nz
and (GG - :cfcricd to an ongoing investigation (CA-12-0003-HL-],

With the interviews and record reviews providing no substantive information to support the
allegations of criminal activity by (j}this investigation is closed.

Prepared by: Special Agen( IENNEED G
Amtrak Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Los Angeles, CA

DISTR: HQ File
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Amtrak

Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Case Number: DC-11-0072 August 14, 2012

Subject: Behavioral Science Technology
Ojai, CA

Case Closing:

On March 12, 2011, the Office of Inspector General (OIG) Office of Investigations (OI) received
an email fromdAmtrak_ that had been sent to the
Amtrak email account of Joseph Boardman (Boardman), Amtrak President and Chief Executive
Officer. The email was from someone calling themself Harry Houdini (Houdini). Houdini posted
a blog written byd. s blog suggested that Boardman

steered a 14.5 million dollar contract to Behavioral Science Technology (BST) because BST
promised Boardman a position upon his eventual departure from Amtrak.

assigned to Amtrak’s Procurement Department,
was the (D o handled the BST contract. (il was interviewed and stated that
the issuance of the Safety and Security Culture Transformation Services (SSCTS) contract to
BST was conducted in accordance with Amtrak policies and procedures for competitively-bid
contracts. ({lstated that he did not experience, nor was he aware of, any direction or influence
from Amtrak management regarding the BST contract award. ({ladvised that five vendors
attended the pre-award conference. Four vendors submitted Request for Proposals (RFPs); two
of which were deemed by the Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC) to be technically
unqualified. The remaining two bidders were DuPont with a RFP amount of § [Jjland BST
with an RFP amount of Sl BST had following the TEC meeting,.
Although the BST proposal was BST was ranked
higher by the TEC because of its understanding of Amtrak safety and dynamics and was awarded
the contract.

@ statcd that the BST contract was a “firm fixed” contract for a three-year period from June
5, 2009 through June 4, 2012 with an option for a one-year extension. The initial purchase order
was for S| not including travel expenses. Travel expenses were not to exceed

$ I and were required to be handled in accordance with Amtrak’s Finance Policy 8.35.1.
In February, 2011, a change order was issued amending the BST contract to add additional
program requirements to include Metrolink employees and additional classes, The estimated
value of the change order was $ | N

15999
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The reporting agent reviewed all BST contractual documents and determined that Amtrak
procurement procedures were followed. There was no indication of any irregularities for the
initial contract award and the contract change order.

A review of BST invoices submitted throughout the contract period did not disclose any
significant irregularities. The review did determine that BST Consultant (GNP
submitted receipts in the amount of $13.77 (8/13/09) and $10.86 (8/21/09) for the purchase of
magazines and/or newspapers. The items were marked “per diem” and included as meals. Based

on an email from (D G
R ¢ o: the BST contract, to/( D . BST Scnior

Associate Accountant, (I cquested a credit of $8.97 against the $10.86 receipt.

@ ;< to comply. The former invoice did not appear to be addressed. In an additional
instance, BST Consultant, submitted a $4.99 (8/10/09) charge for a Corona
(believed to be an alcoholic beverage). There did not appear to be any redress in this instance.
Based on the invoice review, these instances appeared to be isolated and not representative of the
overall receipts BST submitted for reimbursement,

On June 1, 2012, (D 25 advised that the OI’s sampling of BST’s invoices had
disclosed several potential violations of FI — 14, Amtrak’s Travel & Reimbursable Expense
-policy. (D 25 advised of the above noted exceptions.

@G- < that at the onset of the contract, it was noted that BST contractors were
submitting expenses for alcohol and other items (newspapers, magazines) in violation of the
corporate policy. ( ll2ddressed the matter with BST representative,

explaining that Amtrak policy did not allow reimbursement for alcohol and newspapers.
agreed to ensure compliance on BST’s behalf.

On July 10, 2012, (R - |(intcnance, was

interviewed, was assigned to SSCTS TEC which selected BST. As a TEC member,
@ - (cd that he was given 4 proposals to evaluate based on the specified criteria
outlined in the Safety Culture Transformation Technical Evaluation. (S Jlllwas given his
evaluation responses for the four vendors to refresh his memory, appended as Attachments 3 - 6.
@ - (< that once he received the proposals, he thoroughly reviewed the proposals and
researched the four vendors. After the initial review, the TEC collectively agreed that Bureau
Veritas (BV) and Helmsman reviewed his evaluation
for BV, appended as Attachment 3, and advised that although

stated that his evaluation of appended as Attachment 4,

revealed that

R - iscd that once the TEC HNEE

DuPont and BST remained. (D < view of his evaluation for DuPont, appended as

Atachment 5, determined tha. [
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and organizational experience. However, the I

evaluation was that

and In reviewing his evaluation for BST,
appended as Attachment 6, (i illstated that when he initially reviewed BST’s RFP he

learned that BST owner (] 20 written a book on safety. (S v chased and
read the book prior to conducting his evaluation. BST not only had extensive railroad experience,

they also had former Amtrak Safety Director on their team. Although
[ FAC

Based on the technical criteria provided, (J Jlillstated that BST was the most viable
candidate. (JJJid not believe that the selection process was slanted toward BST. He was
not instructed to select BST nor did he hear that anyone in upper management, including
Boardman, wanted BST to be selected. (JJJJJEstated that he was not influenced by anyone
to select BST. (I id recall that @ spoke very highly of BST because of prior
experience that {jhad with BST in Chicago. {fiadvised the TEC that Amtrak had a rash of
injuries among the baggage craft when i was working in Chicago. Amtrak accommodated an
FRA-sponsored pilot program where BST came in house and implemented its safety program.
By the time BST completed its program, the baggage claim injuries went from 13 to 4. {fjwas
impressed with BST’s results. (Jlilstated that he had heard that Boardman was working
for the FRA at the time BST was used in the FRA sponsored pilot program.

On July 10, 2012,
was interviewed. (] NEJED v as assigned to the SSCTS TEC which
selected BST. (SN stated that the TEC process for this RFP appeared to follow standard
practices. Procurement sent out solicitations for bids. When the bids were returned, the TEC was
tasked with conducting an individual review of each bid. As a TEC member, (P was
responsible for evaluating and scoring each bid based on the technical criteria provided by
Procurement. (b clicved that the technical criteria Procurement provided was unique
to this particular RFP. (SN rccalled that the TEC met several times to discuss the bids.

@ s oiven his cvaluation responses for the four vendors to refresh his memory,

appended as Attachments 7 - 10. ([ il stated that upon completion of the TEC’s initial
review of the bids,
mmmm [iberty Mutual (Helmsman) and Bureau Veritas (BV). After
evaluation for Helmsman, appended as Attachment 7, (i stated that
the RFP Helmsman explained that Helmsman,

In the case of BV, (S D v uation

appended as Attachment 8, stated that
recalled that BV’s RFP
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@2 that the remaining two firms, DuPont and BST, were both qualified to satisfy
the RFP. In reviewing his evaluation for DuPont, appended as Attachment 9, (Sl stated
that DuPont

BST evaluation, appended as Attachment10, because they

stated that based on the technical

criteria provided, BST was the most viable candidate. Although selected BST based

@ - heard through the general Amtrak “rumor mill” that BST had “connections” ot
an “in” with Amtrak, but he could not recall from whom he heard this. As a former DuPont
contractor, (I v 2s made aware that DuPont representatives were very upset that BST
was selected. (] B ¢ xplained that he was at a wake or funeral for a former DuPont
employee when two DuPont employees, who had either worked on the RFP or presented it to
Amtrak, stated that they were upset how everything played out. (N J il could not recall the
names of the individuals, nor was he able to provide clarification on what the DuPont employees
meant. (D ccalled that @ worked with BST in Chicago and constantly “tooted”
BST’s values. (D statcd that BST was selected based on the criteria provided.

@ - iscd that he had no knowledge regarding what role, if any, Boardman played in
the decision-making process.

On May 22, 2012, () was interviewed again following receipt of information that BST’s
contract was being extended. (Jadvised that he was in receipt of an email dated December
21,2011, that Boardman sent to Roy Deitchman, Vice President — Environmental Health &
Safety, wherein Boardman requested that Deitchman take the necessary steps to ensure that
BST’s confract be extended.

@8- that Deitchman enlisted the assistance of ( GG

@ (o ok on the BST contract extension because the Safe-2-Safer program falls
under the purview of Amtrak Operations. (  contacted o find out what
steps needed to be taken to fulfill Boardman’s request. (ltold (Dbt he
needed to develop a preliminary statement of work (SOW). (Sl in conjunction
with i} complied. Upon receipt of the SOW, (ilforwarded it to (S GGG

Vice President — BST, requesting a cost estimate with a task order break down.

BST provided Amtrak with an initial cost estimate in the amount of $ | N NNEGEG
$ IR for professional services and $ | for travel expenditures. Upon
receipt of BST’s estimate, {Jinitiated a requisition in the same amounts, The requisition
and sole sourcing (#1002816) were approved by Eleanor Acheson, Vice President &
General Counsel, as Boardman’s designee. ([ who was concerned about BST’s high
cost estimate, suggested that Amtrak conduct a value analysis in order to determine the
services that Amtrak deemed essential for BST to perform versus services that could be
placed on hold until additional funding sources became available. Following Amtrak’s
value analysis, Amtrak eliminated several large ticket items that BST had proposed. (i)

—r
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then countered BST’s proposal with || NSl for professional services and $

for travel. On March 29, 2012 following a series of emails between (jand BST
accepted Amtrak’s counter offer and agreed to $§Jllin professional fees and
SHI » t:ave! expenditures for its contract extension, See (iil)and (N cmails,
appended as Attachment 1, and (J}Value Analysis — BST cost breakdown, appended
as Attachment 2. Effective June 1, 2012, BST had a two-year contract extension
terminating on May 31,2014,

On June 1, 2012, i was interviewed to provide additional clarification regarding the contract
extension and stated that the BST contract was extended for a 2-year period at the request of
Boardman and had a presidential-level approved sole source justification. (said that there
was no need to competitively bid the BST contract because it was a continuation of the existing
Safe-2-Safer program and the pricing had not changed. The 2-year extension was completed by
change order. The initial 3-year BST contract allowed for a 1-year extension. (stated that
he was unsure whether any federal grant stipulations or procurement policies were violated when
he issued a 2-year contract extension change order.

G - qk Procurement (D cviewed the contract

modification that extended the BST contract for an additional two years and advised that neither
Amtrak procurement processes nor grant provisions were violated. (il stated that by
entering into a contract with an option included, Amtrak was indicating that there was an
expectation that the contract would be extended. (Jlladvised that when the statement of
work is specifically tailored to meet Amtrak’s short and long term goals, it can be more
beneficial to Amtrak to extend the contract for a longer period of time in order to maximize the
program benefits.

The investigation did not substantiate the allegations. The contract was competitively-bid. There
was no indication that Boardman engaged in contract steering during the initial contract, There
was also no indication that the acquisition of Metro North employees, which resulted in the $|ll
IR (ollar change order for BST professional services, was knowingly used to increase the
overall contract award. The investigation also confirmed that the modification to extend the
contract for two years was implemented within the framework of Amtrak’s procurement policies
and was considered in the best interest of Amtrak.

This investigation is closed.
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Attachments

1. Emails between (and (D

Excel Spreadsheet detailing cost breakdown
. G T :hnical Evaluation of Buena Veritas
G 1 1ical Evaluation of Helmsman

@G 1 -ica! Evaluation of DuPont

2

3

4.

5.

6. =Techn1cal Evaluation of BST

7. Technical Evaluation of Buena Veritas
8.

9.

1

Technical Evaluation of Helmsman

]
@ T -c!nical Evaluation of DuPont
O.(E T-cnical Evaluation of BST

Prepared by: Special Agent (i GG
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Amtrak

Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Case Number: PA-11-0172 Date; July 10,2012

Subject: (I

Case Closing:

On June 6, 201 1, (D .« (D - o v e nent, (D
G < D ocuement (D - D . 1k Procurement
G (o vided information to the Office of Inspector General regarding an allegation
against (G /- (D G : |cccd that G
communicated information to the incumbent bidder (S . o\ ¢! of activeG,

while (Il was a member of the technical evaluation committee (TEC) for Request for Proposal (RFP)
No: X016 1102, The services proposal was for a Master Services agreement for Enterprise Asset
Management Services (Maximo). (Sl allcgedly told (MR that he only had to supply a hard copy
price proposal. According to (M the proposal was to be made electronically and should have
included both the pricing and technical proposal. (Sl stated that this a violation of procurement
policy, which indicates that a member of the TEC cannot initiate any communication with prospective
offerors at any time unless directed by the contracting agent.

The reporting agent conducted interviews of key personnel, specifically (il DN
admitted that he did provide advice to (N cgarding how to submit the activeG proposal. (D

knew that (N vas up against the closing date for submitting the RFP and recommended to
@ 2t he hand delivered the proposal to (N statcd that he did not assist (D
with the content of his proposal and that he only made a recommendation regarding how to submit the
proposal. (@ did not see anything wrong with reminding the vendors on the scheduling deadline for
their proposals.

@ (< | (hat he approached both (D and (EEEE (o'mer Amtrak contractor, and
asked them how to fill out the proposal forms. (D approached (Ml because he had been an
Amtrak employee for a considerable amount of time and would know how to complete the forms,
@ s« tcd that @ id not provide any guidance on the content of the proposal and he decided
on his own to hand deliver the proposal to Procurement. (Sl stated that he was responsible for
submitting an incomplete proposal that led to his proposal being deemed non-compliant and excluded
from consideration,

Both (D (IR  cccived the allegation regarding (D assisting (D from another
member of the TEC, (I NG /< (D @t (cd that hc overheard
G o king vith (IR ccarding the proposal. (Il worked in the office next
to (D (o (D - G . | | (R - G
discussing the RFP with (NI s d that he warned (il that he should not be discussing
the proposal with vendors but (JlllllB;ust “shrugged him off.” (il believed that (D d
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G <o ossisting (D ith the RFP submittal process becausc (S v 2s vp against the

deadline to get the proposal to procurement. (il stated that (N N2od (I ovided guidance
to (B that he would only have to turn in the pricing portion of the RFP to procurement. (i

stated that (fffonly assisted QI ith the submittal process and did not discuss any specifics of
the proposal.

The procurement department determined that (S MMl proposal was non-compliant because he did not
submit the technical portion of the proposal and did not submit the proposal electronically which was a
requirement of the RFP. Procurement recommended that (il and @lbe removed from the TEC

and their supervisor (G - (D

removed them from the TEC and assigned two new individuals to take their place.

G s counscled by (GG < G ocurement Services, regarding the

prohibition regarding TEC members discussing any aspect of the proposal with vendors. As previously

noted, (D supervisor (D v 2s advised of (D actions.

Based on the determination that (Jlllonly assisted (I ith the proposal submittal process and
did not provide any confidential information to (Jjjjjil}this investigation is closed.

Prepared by: Special Agent (I NG
Amtrak Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigation
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Amtrak

Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Case Number: DC-11-0291 June 11,2012

i —

Case Closing:

On July 15, 2011, . <’ (R (o:\arded

information to the Office of Inspector General regarding the employment o
an Amtrak contractor for Health Services (HS) since 2003, (il advised that@had
exceeded the two-year time frame for placement at Amtrak as an Independent/Temporary

Contractor. (v ther stated that (GGG - /2K HS, had

retained () services without a contract,

The investigation substantiated the allegation. The reporting agent conducted interviews of key
personnel, specificallyfilij and (D 2dmitted that she violated H/R 7.13.1 when she
retained () services without a contract and kept him beyond the established 2-year time limit
for Independent Contractors. (i} further admitted that she paid @@l}through payment request
and continued to use his services after the Independent Contractor Review Panel (ICRP) denied
her request to give @l contract because of the 2-year time limit. (il who initially sought the
assistance of the Information Technology Department (IT), needed a resource to develop and
maintain Amtrak’s Drug & Alcohol (D&A) database required by federal regulation and company
policy. ({llhired @l when IT refused to provide the necessary tools needed to support and
maintain the D&A database in order to ensure compliance with both federal regulation and
corporate policy. {il}designed, developed and maintained the D&A database. {f:ontinued to
use {li:crvice after the ICRP denied her request to issue {lifl}a contract. ({lils hiring and
continued use of{ffil}stemmed from IT’s refusal to provide the necessary tools to support and
maintain the D&A database.

Although @ maintained that she made repeated requests to IT to support and maintain the
D&A database, it was not until the ICRP denied s request to place (lllinder contract that
IT agreed to assume responsibility and payment for a limited number of @il services as
delineated byl In doing so, il agreed that@ work would be supervised, reviewed and
approved by an IT staff member. Following the completion of tasks onas punch list, il
was released from Amtrak service effective August 4, 2011, At or around the time that ({ivas
released from Amtrak service, IT informed (il that IT would assume support and maintenance
of the D&A database.
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ANl el S

@ J 1T rcpresentatives used payment requests to pay{iiil}in violation of company policy.
Payment requests, pursuant to Amtrak policy, are to be used for “non-recurring purchases” not to exceed
$5,000. Weekly invoices tha@jsubmitted to both HS and IT did not exceed the $5,000 maximum limit,
However, a significant number of invoices that {fiifubmitted were just under the $5,000 limit, A review
of payment requests submitted by HS and the IT Department on (lilf behalf, revealed that from
September 2004 to February 2011, (lllvas paid $1,048,655 through Amtrak’s payment request
system,

On January 31, 2011, a Management Information Report, appended as Attachment 1, was hand delivered
to Roy Deitchman, Vice President — Environmental Health & Safety (EHS), Gordon Hutchinson, Acting
Chief Financial Officer and (S

On February 14,2011, Deitchman provided Management’s response, appended as Attachment 2. In
response to the OI’s recommendations, Deitchman advised that he had formally counseled ihbout the
requirements for compliance with H/R 7.13.1, appended as Attachment 3. Deitchman also intended to
disseminate to all EHS managers the December 28, 2011 memorandum from Barry Melnkovic, Chief
Human Capital Officer to the Executive Committee, appended as Attachment 4. The memo references the
contracting and payment of independent contractors,

On March 30, 2011, the Ol forwarded its Management Information Report to Dee Waddell, Acting Chief
Information Officer, to address the IT-related recommendations. On June 1, 2012, Waddell responded
advising that he had implemented both compliance and monitoring initiatives in response to the OI’s
recommendations, appended as Attachment 5.

All administrative actions have been completed. This investigation is closed.

Attachments:

Management Referral dated January 31, 2012
Management’s Response dated February 14,2012
@ Counscling Letter dated February 13,2012
Melnkovic’s memorandum dated December 28, 2011
IT Management Response dated June 1, 2012

Prepared by: Special Agent (GG

Amtrak Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigation
Washington, DC

Distr: HQ File
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V& AMTRAK
MATIONAL BAILROAD
PAGEENGER CORPORATION . Y e
Office of Inspector General

Memorandum

To: Roy W. Deitchman
Vice President, Environmental Health & Safety

Donald A. Stadtler, Jr.
Acting Vice President, Operations

Gordon L. Hutchinson
Acting Chief Financial Officer

From: AtJ\ne .ish

Assistant Inspector General, Investigations
Date: January 31, 2012

Subjoct: Investigative Report— Violation of Corporate Policy regarding
Independent Contractors

This reporl, including several recommendations, is provided for your consideration of
appropriate action regarding our investigation of ( R | :alth
Services (HS). Our investigation disclosed that{ifillknowingly violated Amtrak policy
by using the services of (S cyond the established 2-year limit for
independent/temporary contractors. {fif}designed, developed and maintained the
Amtrak Drug & Alcohol (D&A) database, complete with a random testing component,
which stores the data used in the random testing program required by federal
regulation. {lbrocured llervices without a written contract for over seven years.
The Information Technology Department (IT) refused to provide {l§with the
necessary support for the D&A project, but later provided some funding to pay (il
@ :cquest. Our review disclosed that from September 2004 through July 2011, HS
and IT paid $1,048,649 to {illor his services through the Amtrak payment request
system (eTrax). Our investigation was unable to determine whether the amount paid to
@5 cxcessive, best value, or reasonable pricing for the design, development and



maintenance of the database{Jwas released from Amtrak service effective August 4,
2011,

IN BRIEF

The Office of Inspector General, Office of Investigations (OIG/OI), received information
on July 15, 2011, from_ regarding the employment
of (N :n Amtrak contractor for HS. (Ml rovided information indicating
that(@lllhad been performing services for HS since 2004, exceeding the 2-year time
limitation for independent/temporary contractor placement at Amtrak. Additionally,
Stadtler advised the OIG that {fhad retained ) without a written contract.

In an interview with QI,-admitted that she knoWingly kept.past the 2-year time
frame; and that she never placed-mder contr'act.-admitted that she paidiiiliby
payment request, and continued to utilize his services after her request to obtain a
contract for him was denied by the Independent Contractor Review Panel.

The investigation confirmed that{iliiolated Amtrak Policy and Instruction Manual
(APIM) Human Resources (HR) P/17.13.1 by retaining-services without benefit of a
contract and paying {iill}through payment requests. P/17.13.1 defines independent
contractor services as “those services performed on a temporary basis by an individual or
individuals pursuant to a written contract.” It further states that payment for independent
contractor services be “processed i accordance with Policy and Instruction 11.39, Purchase,
Expenditure and Control Approval Authorization...not a Paymient Request.”

P/17.13.1 does not provide a definitive time frame for independent/temporary
contractor placement, although it does state that independent contractor services are
“. .. specialized skills not needed on a regular or continuing basis for a predetermined and
linited time period.” According to William Herrmann, Managing Deputy General
Counsel, Law Department, the 2-year time limitation is an undocumented business
practice Amtrak employs based on Internal Revenue Service and Department of Labor
guidelines.

In a memorandum dated November 12, 2010, (iilvas notified by the Independent
Contractor Review Panel that her request to issue a contract for(iiservices was
denied, Nonetheless, she continued to use {fflJservices by arranging to have him paid
through IT, beginning in April 2011.

Both @lland IT used Amtrak’s payment request system to payfifj Pursuant to
Amtrak Finance policy P/I 8.21.1, payment requests are to be used for “non-recurring
purchases” not to exceed $5,000 i submitted weekly invoices to HS and IT that
varied in amounts, with several in the amount of $4,987.50.




CE G -
that her department did not perform due diligence in ensuring that({iifijwas under
written contract before directing_ IT—
— to fund and oversee i) work.

@8- 2 tod that she felt she had no other choice than to create a “work around” to
retain {fil) According (il 1T declined to provide assistance because the HS
database was not a high priority program on IT’s task list. {ill}added that she needed
@ 0 create and maintain a database which would store the data used to perform
Amtrak’s random testing program required by federal regulation and corporate policy.
@ dicated that Lorraine Green, former Vice President, HR, and (J D
former (R | (. were aware of IT's position. However, (il did
not brief Green and (Jllon the FRA requirements regarding D&A programs, but she
believes that they had a general understanding of Amtrak’s annual reporting
responsibilities. (l}informed them that she was hiring {iifljbecause of IT’s refusal to
provide assistance, but did not discuss the requirement for {illjto be under an
independent contract.

According to{iJ Green later learned that{fdid not have a contract because she was
a member of the Independent Contractor Review Panel that denied (i lrequest to
issue {fffla contract based on the established 2-year time limitation for independent
contractors. {flstated that she did not have any follow-up conversations with Green
regarding llhis status, or the FRA requirement following the Independent Contractor
Review Panel’s decision. (il 1ast day with the company was in November 2011 and
Green left Amtrak in April 2011.

Our investigation did not find any other motive for retaining {iilJother than his work
on the D&A testing database.

BACKGROUND

In her role as /(| | | [ G- s G s responsibility for overseeing the D&A
program, the Employee Assistance Program, the audio-metric portion of the hearing
conservation program, and the administration of the (| DD
program. She has held this position since 2004. @ previously reported directly to
Green. With Green'’s departure from Amtrak on April 1, 2011, and the recent
reorganization, (il reports to Roy Deitchman, Vice President of Environmental Health
& Safety.




Amtrak established a drug and alcohol policy in order to provide a safe work
environment for its employees, free from alcohol and drugs (Pers-19, superseded by HR
P/17.3.0), “By accepting employment with Anttrak, an employee will be deemed to have
consented to drug andlor alcohol testing under applicable Federal regulations and Antrak’s
policy on drugs and alcohol.” Concurrently, Amtrak created a D&A program in order to
meet the federal requirements mandated by 49 CFR 219 (Transportation, Control of
Alcohol and Drug Use). An integral part of this program was the drug and alcohol
testing database that({ilmaintained. The federal requirements mandate specific
reporting that necessitates the creation and maintenance of the database.

The Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) has mandated drug and alcohol testing for
railroad industry employees since 1986 in an effort to reduce accidents and casualties
resulting from employee impairment from alcohol and/or drugs. Accordingly, “all
railroads that have 16 or niore hours of service employees or who have joint operations with
another railrond...” must abide by the regulalions governing alcohol and drug program
compliance as outlined in 49 CFR Part 219, Subparts A-].

In order to be in compliance with this federal mandate, all D&A programs must adhere
fo criteria that include, “...prohibition, mandatory post-accident testing; testing for cause; the
identification of troubled employees; pre-employment testing; randont testing; drug and alcohol
testing procedures; and recordkeeping requirements.” In addition to federal compliance,
Amtrak’s D&A program must effectively implement company policy relating to drug
and alcohol testing as outlined in HR P/17.3.0. A review of the Amtrak Policy and
Instruction Manual did not find a requirement for IT to support significant or mandated
projects, although the project was required for Amtrak and should have been supported
in some manner through management intervention.

INVESTIGATIVE RESULTS

Our investigation disclosed that-hiring of i) stemmed from IT's refusal to
provide the necessary tools needed to support and maintain Amtrak’s D&A database.
Although the database is monitored by HS, it is required to support the FRA reporting
requirements and is also a requirement for the Amtrak D&A program. IT’s refusal to
provide the technical expertise needed to develop, support, and maintain the database
set the stage for {fil}longevity at Amtrak. Because of the absence of IT’s support, we
were unable to determine whether the amount Amtrak paid was excessive, best value
or reasonable and customary cost for{filito develop and maintain the D&A database
over a period of 7 years; and whether a more cost-effective product or solution could
have been developed through internal resources.




IT’s refusal to provide support does not negate the fact that for over 7 years, from 2004
to 2011, {lf)and IT were able to submit and receive approval for in excess of $J million
in Amtrak payment requests to pay/{ifil§in violation of Amtrak policy P/17.13.1. These
payments were made with no separate or independent oversight and without raising a
red flag in the system.

Beginning in April 2011, IT continued to pay {ilusing payment requests without
verifying his employment status. As with HS, IT’s use of the Amtrak payment réquest
system to pay @Joccurred without separate or independent oversight and failed to
raise any red flags in the system.

@+ c:kly invoices submitted to both HS and IT did not exceed the $5000 established
payment request limit, However, the recurring payment request over a 7-year period
raiééd no suspicion in eTrax. There was no indication that ()and

intentionally kept (il weekly invoices under the $5,000 limit to facilitate the continued
use of payment requests as a mechanism for paying{iiffjand to avoid higher level
authorization for the payments. However, (i} did say that she spread her annual
budget throughout the year in order to avoid overspending. Based on a review of (il
payment request history, 52 of the 272 payment requests that were generated by HS on
@ half were over $4,500 and 25 of the 52 payment requests were over $4,800.

PETAILS

1. ) Background and Justification for Hiring of (il

Approximately 7 years ago, {ill}approached IT requesting support to develop a
databage for the HS D&A program. The off-the-shelf program that had been used by hér
predecessor was no longer being supported for updates and maintenance purposes by
the softwari company. As such, {illwas unable to make the database viable for
Amtrak. After (iwent through the required IT channels, il advised that someone
in I'T informed her that IT was unable to provide her with the resources neededto
develop orsupport an HS database because the HS was not a high priority on-their list
of tasks. (i) could not recall the name of the IT who made this statement to her.

@ :dvised that former HR VP Green and former HR (S NG - - 2w are
of IT"s position. However, il did not brief Green and (Jil#or the FRA requirements
regarding D&A programs, but she believes that they had a general understandingof
Amtrak’s annual reporting responsibilities. ({linformed Green and (Jilthat she
was hiring(@iilfbecause of IT’s refusal to provide assistance, but did not discuss the
requirement for {fifl}to be under an independent contract. According to (M Green

later learned that(@@i)did not have a contract because she was a member of the




Independent Contractor Review Panel that denied {jfilrequest to issue @iil}a contract
based on the established 2-year time limitation for independent contractors. (il stated
that she did not have any follow-up conversations with Green regarding-his status,
or the FRA requirement following the Independent Contractor Review Panel’s decision.
@ st day with the company was in November 2011 and Green left Amtrak in
April 2011,

In a 2004 discussion with (H EEEEEEEED GEEEED
-—learned that-had recently used -an

Amtrak contractor, to develop a database,-recommended-services oD

After meeting with {Jand reviewing his capabilities, in June 2004, i tired @and
agreed to pay him through payment requests upon submission, review, and approval of
his invoices. {fnever established a written contract with (il

@ 1 aintains that in 2005, she went to IT (possibly- T o

advise that she had found someone to develop the prerequisite HS database. She was
again told that 1T would be unable to provide any resources for her at that time because
of their priority tasks. (flJcontinued to make modifications to the obsolete HS database
in order to make it work for Amtrak. When the database began to experience major

problems, (i) tasked @ with replacing it.

In 2007, the database that {iffjdeveloped, “Health Services Information Systems”
(I1S1S), complete with a random testing component (Alcohol and Drug Random
Employee Algorithm), went live after review, testing, and approval from the FRA.

In 2008, (et with (D and (ED-egarding HSIS. @l wanted to ensure that
HSIS was in compliance with Amtrak standards and ensure that IT would be in a
position to provide support and stability should {iilllno longer be available. (ifffJand his
successor in the position, (I IjGzEzEGD 1~ IS - o:'cd with@to ensure
that the database met Amtrak standards. (i} assumed that IT was obtaining
documentation from (ifllregarding the database, but later learned that(ifjtold the I'T
representatives that providing the documentation would add to the cost and “the client
(I 24 not paid for documentation.”

On September 30, 2010, il submitted a request to the Independent Contractor Review
Panel on @l behalf. On November 12, 2010, her request was denied becausc @il#had
surpassed the 2-year time limitation established for independent contractors. (Jil§in an
cffort to ensure that HSIS remained operational, went to——
Procurement Services, to inquire about options for retaining (il services, but was not
provided with any alternatives.




At this poiht,-had -coming in once a month to perform maintenance on H$IS
and oversee the random testing activity. She had allotted an FY 2011 annual budget of
$65,000 for his services. By February 2011, however, her budget for-was depleted
‘because of the costs associated with his facilitating the migration of HSIS to (I D
‘when the Amtrak Data Center relocated.

In anveffort ko ensure that HSIS remained operational,-m ade numerous requests for
ITsu pp‘ortprﬁor to the November 12, 2010, decision by the Independent Contractor
Review Parel: From August to October 2010, {ilengaged in discussions with (D
regarding IT assistance for HSIS support and maintenance. Following the panel’s
decision, {llJexplained the urgency of the HSIS situation to (NN :ccaled
telling (Il that she had run out of funding options. In approximately February
20'[1,-t'a'sked_— IT, with providing assistance.
_who-had funding available in his budget, informed (i that he could cover
the eosts for (EEEIFRA audit and other HSIS-related projects that {ifjwas performing
on (B behalf, Mathews required that (i) work be supervised, reviewed, and

approved by a member of his staft. (il agreed and provided (ER-vith a priority
punch list for{iffhandling.

2. Payment Request Submitted by HS and IT for @i

A review of payment requests submitted by HS and IT on {ifllbehalf detérmiried that
from September 2004 through July 2011, {ilflBvas paid $1,048,649 through the Anitrak
payment request system. A breakdown of the payments for (i) services per year
foliows:

2004:  $45,630

2005:  $144,794

2006:  ‘$162,585

2007;  $171,467

2008:  $185,360

2009:  $79,227

2010;  $173,802

2001 _$85,784 ($55,432 of this total paid by IT)

Total $1,048,649

@ =cilitated the payments t(-through payment requests that did not réquire any
type of oversight. Payments made to{ifpy 1T were also provided through payment
requests and did not require any oversight by an independent entity or the




Procurement Department. (flwas paid $1,377.50 in December 2011 to correct a
payment error. This retroactive payment was approved by @l and Procurement.)

3. @l nterview

@ s interviewed on August 2, 2011 and provided the following information: From
the start of his working relationship with-n 2004 and continuing until 2010,-
never mentjioned that Amtrak required independent contractors to be under-cantragct.

Sometime near the latter part of 2010, iilprought up the issue of a contract. She
informed (ll#hat Amtrak Procurement required that she fill out a request to have him
classified as an independent contractor for HS. (il ater told @@lhat her téquest had
been denied because ffhad exceeded the 2-year time frame for his placement at
Amtrak as an independent/temporary contractor{itold him that heicould ¢ontinue
to work until she told him otherwise.-ompleted several tasks on HSIS by sometime
in Decenibér 2010, and went on vacation.

In February 2011, (il contacted {filand requested that he return to work. He did so,
workitig spasadically from February through April 2011, In April, (linformed ()
that she did not have a budget for his services. She requested thath{e_megt.wifh
@S o:)!aining that while @ vould continue to work for 1S, he- would Ue paid
by IT.

-met wit_h- who laid out the guidelines for the use of his continued services
underIT sipervision. It was il understanding that (llaod (D2 identified
specific task items that he was expected to perform relative to HSIS. After completing
the specific tasks on({iil}s punch list, @l was released from Amtrak service v_eff'e'ctivve
August'4, 2011,

4. Information: Technology Department Involvement

@ o (ir1ad that IT was initially unable to provide ililwith the necessary
resources to support the HS database. However, when (iilJor someone inher
department approached IT in January 2011 with a request to support-;el_‘viqe_'s
becausdfiiiilhad run out of funding sources, ([ assign e (R o provide
asgistance. According to (i j i} GEI ot only had available money in'his budget;
e was in theprocess of a setting up a group to look at corporate applications that weve:
not a part of the Amtrak Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) initiative (any application
not created-and maintained by ERP) and was working with the departments to bring
the applications under ERP auspices. With this task in mind/(»a=sked N
‘work with{ilil}to position HSIS for production readiness under the ERP timbrella.




@ t<d that someone in IT should have checked {ltatus, but admitted that
no one did. She advised that IT was not aware that{§iflijwas working in violation of
Amtrak policy until the issue was brought to light following @il}July 9, 2011 e-mail to
President and Chief Executive Officer Joseph Boardman.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on. our investigative results, the following recommendations are provided for
youtr consideration:

¢ Audit flags should be incorporated into eTrax to identify for review the use.of
mulﬁpie payment requests on a continuing basis to the same entity or individual,
regardless of the dollar amount.

»  Management should reinforce adherence to HR P/I 7.13.1, particularly involving the
use of and.payments to independent contractors, through department-wide
commurication.

« IT should provide technical advice, assistance, or support on any significant IT
related prajects, such as databases, affecting operatians or mandated by feceral
Yequirements; and should verify vendor contracts before providinig paynients for
services,

We have eoncluded our investigation of this matter and refer it for appropriate action,
Please advise us within 30 days of the proposed or final action taken on this matter, If
you have.any quéstions concerning this investigative report, please contact' me:at

@ - Deputy Assistant Inspector General LaVan Griffith at (S 5D

Ross William Herrmann, Managing Deputy General Counsel
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Case Closing:

On August 10, 2011, Joseph Boardman, Amtrak President and Chief Executive Officer received
an anonymous complainant who identified themself as “A Loyal Amtrak Employee”. The
complainant alleged that there was illegal drug and alcohol use by (illemployees, as well as
drug sales aboard the Auto Train. The complainant, who only referenced marijuana in the letter,
indicated that the (fflwas either bringing alcohol aboard the train or stealing it from the first
class wine sampling provided to Auto Train sleeping car guests.

Boardman provided the letter to the Office of Investigations at a meeting with Inspector General
Ted Alves, Assistant Inspector General — Investigations Adrienne Rish, and Chief, Amtrak
Police Department (APD) John O’Conner. The OIG and APD agreed to conduct a joint
operation, with the OIG as the lead.

On September 16, 201 1, a joint investigative operation was undertaken by OIG and APD. The
operation consisted of

Although no investigative leads were developed during the operation, coordination between
OIG, APD, and Operations and Transportation Department representatives resulted in a number
of recommendations for consideration. The OIG was also advised by Operation and
Transportation supervision that the operation had a deterrent effect on (il employees. It was
also determined that four (ifllemployees failed to list felony convictions on their employment
applications.

The OI conducted a post operation review with Transportation Department supervision, Several
factors were identified that would reinforce Management’s ability to
Amtrak law enforcement presence was also viewed as a strong deterrent and should be

part o
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On January 10, 2012, a Management Information Report, appended as Attachment 1, was hand delivered
to DJ Stadtler, Vice President of Operations, Alex Melnkovic, Chief Human Capital Officer, and William
Herrmann, Managing Deputy General Counsel.

On July 11, 2012, Stadtler provided Management’s response dated June 25, 2012, appended as
Attachment 2. In response to the OI’s recommendations, Stadtler supported and agreed to implement 6 of
the 7 recommendations. With the regard to recommendation #5, which involved action as appropriate for
the four employees who falsified their job applications, Management agreed with the OI’s
recommendation, but determined for various reasons that no disciplinary action be taken.

All administrative actions have been completed. This investigation is closed.

Attachments:
1. Management Information Referral dated January 10, 2012
2. Management’s Response dated June 25, 2012

Prepared by: Special Agent (GG
Amtrak Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigation

Washington, DC
Distr: HQ File
CLASSIFICATION: WARNING
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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Memorandum

To: Donald A, Stadtler, Jr.
Acting Vice President - Operations

Alex B. Melnkovic

o Chief zan Capital Officer
- : ”
From Adri e%' ) g’*é—'

Assistant Inspector General, Investigations
Date: January 10, 2012

Management Referral— Alleged Illegal Drug and Alcohol Use by Auto Train( D

G loecs

This report contains recommendations that we are providing for your consideration
following an investigative operation. The investigative operation was undertaken to
address allegations of theft, illegal drug and alcohol use and illegal drug sales by the(lil)

G - oy ces assigned to the Auto Train.
IN BRIEF

Subject:

On August 10, 2011, Amtrak CEO Joseph Boardman received an anonymous letter from
a complainant identified only as “A Loyal Amtrak Employee,” alleging illegal drug and
alcohol use by (ilflemployees as well as drug sales aboard the Auto Train, The letter
also referenced the open use of drugs by (iifllemployees, and indicated that they were
either bringing alcohol aboard the train or stealing it from the first class wine sampling
provided to Auto Train guests. '

The CEO subsequently provided the letter to the Office of Inspector General (OIG),
Office of Investigations, at a meeting with Inspector General Ted Alves; Assistant
Inspector General, Investigations, Adrienne Rish; and Chief, Amtrak Police
Departiment, John O’Connor. Mr. Boardman asked OIG to lead an investigative
operation to address the allegations with assistance as needed from Amtrak Police, This
project was initiated on September 16, 2011, and coordinated with management officials
of the Amtrak Transportation Department, The joint operation did not disclose evidence




program.

to support any of the allegations. The operation was well-coordinated and conducted
without incident, and the presence of law enforcement provided additiohal deterrent
value, :

However, it was determined that four{iffljemployees failed to list felony convictions as
required on their employment applications, and that background checks were not
reflected in some/{filfJemployees’ personnel files. Amtrak Transportation Department
supervisors (| G ¢ clid not result in
any findings of theft, or illegal alcohol or drug use. Although such (li§are an
effective deterrent tool, they are not routinely conducted. Also, GGG
@ e are not reflected in current Amtrak corporate policies and Service Standard
Manual. In addition, collaboration among OIG, Amtrak Police, and the Amfrak .
Transportation Department identified several recommendations to enhance the (i

.

- BACKGROUND

On September 16, 2011, OIG initiated an investigative operation with assistance from
Amtrak Police and coordination with the Amtrak Transportation Department to
address allegations of alcohol and drug use by (ilJemployees during duty hours and
onboard Auto Train routes between Virginia and Florida. This operation involved

The Auto Train operates daily northbound service, train #52, from Florida to Virginia,
and southbound service, train #53, from Virginia to Rloxida. Approximately ()l
GBI - ovide services on any given day. The lack of detail in the anonymous

allegation limited law enforcement activity to( N D

Upon being advised of the nature of the allegations by the OIG Office of Investigations,
management officials of the Amtrak Transportation Department decided to separately

@ o -oincide with the investigative operation. Management selected four

supervisors to




INVESTIGATIVE RESULTS

The investigative operation did not disclose any information to support the general
allegations of illegal drug and alcohol use, illegal drug sales and theft by Auto Train

@& ' ilc the operation focused on

The operation was

well coordinated and was conducted without incident. According to feedback from
Amtrak Transportation department supervisors, the operation did have a deterrent

effect.

To ensure a safe environment in which tc{ ||| [ | D - OIG conducted

. (R i closcd that the majority of (I files did not contain

G /. ditionally, four of the Auto Train {illlemployees have criminal
records that they did not identify on their employment applications. Subsequent
interviews of the four-employees{ disclosed that they knowingly failed to report

felony convictions:

@ copleted her Amtrak application for employment on August 12, 2008,
and has been employed by Amtrak since September 16, 2008, On her
employment application {iil}listed a 2004 arrest for drunk driving in (il
@S - oxplained that she spent the night in jail, later pled guilty to the
charge, and paid a fine of $3,500.(id not list a 2006 arrest for theft in
G S' - vas the cashier at 2}z as station and pled no
contest to a petty theft charge after denying stealing money and admitting to
taking food items. She was fired from the job and made restitution in the amount
of $200-$250. @l confirmed that in vesponse to the application question asking
if she “had been disciplined or discharged for theft, unauthorized removal of
company property, or related offenses,” she checked the “no” box. She explained
that she may have read the question incorrectly or that she really needed a job

bl




and may have just checked the “no” box so that the application process would
continue.

@ o1 pleted his Amtrak employment application on February 22, 2000,
and has been employed by Amtrak since March 2, 2000. He advised that he was
arrested in 1990 or 1991 for possession of stolen property but did not list the
arrest on his employment application. He indicated that he pled guilty to the
charge and paid a fine. (lillstated that he did not report the information on

~ his application because he did not serve any jail time and did not believe that a

plea resulted in a conviction,

@ o plcted his Amtrak employment application on June 10, 2008, and has
been an Amtrak employee since July 14, 2008. He advised that he was arrested in
1986 for possession of marijuana, was convicted upon entering a guilty plea, and
received 3 years’ probation. He further stated that in 1990 he was convicted of
cocaine possession with intent to distribute. He received a 63-month prison
sentence, but was released from prison 8 months early for good behavior.
@ < d that he did not report the information on his employment
application because he believed that there was a 17-year limit for the reporting of
criminal history information. (il could not identify the source of such
guidance,

@ o' plcted his Amtrak employment application on December 23, 2009,
and has been an Amtrak employee since February 22, 2010, He advised that in
1991 he was found guilty of breaking and entering. According to( il the
charge should really have been trespassing but he( | NN
@ - dditionally, (NN tated that in 2003 he was found guilty of two
counts of assault and battery involving his former gitlfriend and, in the same
year, he was found guilty of the sale/distribution of marijuana. (advised
that he did not serve any jail time for any of these convictions. He said that he
did not report his criminal history because he thought there was a 5-7-year limit
in effect for the reporting of criminal history information. (il could not
identify the source of this guidance.




OIG Investigations and Amtrak Police coordinated (GGG e
subject Auto Train with agents from both components—
G -G i ot result in any investigative leads. Despite conducting a

@ o investigative leads resulted, Both OIG Investigations and Amtrak Police

also had (D - - (D

Management Bag Searches:

Amtrak Transportation department supervisor 4 NG

- (D i not result in any findings of theft, alcohol use ot illegal drug use.

All employees were compliant with (- d many commented on the
need for @ o1 visory staff thought that were
useful and should be employed periodically for the deterrent value.

POST-OPERATION REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The OIG and Amtrak Transportation Department supervisors conducted a post-
operation review to identify possible best practices for the {iillprogram. It was
determined that current Amtrak corporate policies and the Service Standards Manual do
not addres{ 0 d need to be updated. The supervisors also said that the law
enforcement presence was a strong deterrent and should be part of ( D
@R |- vas consensus on the following recommendations:

+ Management should conduc(EMEG— G
(D - .| ornimunicate with

OIG Investigations and Amtrak Police regarding any significant findings.

e Manageinent should reinsert language regarding (D - the Service
Standards Manual.

o Management should include/( D g age in its corporate policy.

¢ Train crews should be reminded through official correspondence that they have
a responsibility to notify their supervisors of any crimminal conviction pursuant to
Human Resource P/17.40.0, Employee and Independent Contractor Backgrotnd Check,
effective March 3, 2010,




¢ Management should take action deemed appropriate regarding the representations
on the employment applications of

* Law enforcement personnel should routinely be present during management’s
+ Management should ensure (N

@ o to making hiring determinations.

In addition, at the request of Mr. Boardman, we are completing ( N ENEGD
G - (i0115h not yet finalized, this(ildisclosed that( GG

Our report will
provide more detailed recommendations to correct this problem.,

We have concluded our investigation of this matter and refer it to you for appropriate
action, Please advise us within 30 days on the proposed or final action taken on this
matter, If you have any questions concerning this investigative report, please contact

LaVan Griffith, Assistant Inspector General, Investigations—Field Operations, at
202.906.4319 (LaVan.Griffith@ Amtrak OIG.gov).

Attachments:

1. Employment application of (| D

2. Employment application of (S| D
3. Employment application of (| | lGGzGzDd
4, Employment application of (S GczczN)

Ce:  CEO Joseph Boardman
Chief John O’Connor




Investigation Report

Amtrak
Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Amtrak Case Number: DC-12-0129-O May 24, 2012

Subject: (GG
PR

Closing Report:

On January 10, 2012,_ APD—contacted the reporting agent regarding an
email (S /- (N |- scnt to a
large Amtrak Corporate e-mail listing in an attempt to further identify (R
G G identified as a former Amirak contractor working as a (SR
G (o1 Booze, Allen, & Hamilton (BAH). (NN 2llcged that
@G - utilized an Amtrak rail pass when he was not working as a BAH contract
employee for Amtrak. ( N EEEER A trak (DG o ctcd a review of
Amtrak’s Station, Train, and Agency Reporting (STAR) system at the request of the reporting
agent, (I determined that( D 25 issued fifty-two tickets using his business rail
pass from June 2011 to December 2011, after his assignment at Amtrak ended.
The tickets were primarily used to travel Amtrak’s Northeast Corridor, which included New
York, Philadelphia, and Newark, at an approximate cost of $5,000.

The reporting agent determined that (D had worked as a BAH contract employee
assigned to assist APD with the Homeland Security Presidential Directive 12- Employee
Identification Card (EIC) Project. G @ - vised the reporting agent
that (S v o1ked as a BAH contract employee for Amtrak until June 28, 2011 and that
his rail pass travel from June 2011 to December 2011 was not work related.

On January 18, 2012, the reporting agent interviewed ( R A mtrak’s System
Administrator for (| @ o5 tosked with assisting Booz, Allen, &
Hamilton (BAH) in implementing a program that would make the cards compatible with the
federal government security systems. (llstated the BAH contract was established in August
or September 2009 and focused primarily on research and development. (il stated that at
some point BAH contract employees were deployed to different Amtrak facilities to hand out
identification cards. (D identified (D 2s onc of the many BAH contract
employees who worked on the identification card project.
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BAH contractors were issued blackberries, laptops, contractor badges, and business passes by
G o< (D G - (D
— Amtrak— The BAH contractors were issued business
passes that expired one year after the issuance date. The rail travel privileges associated with
the passes were not terminated and () office failed to initiate the contractors’ removal
from the system. ()advised that-or-were responsible for requesting the

removal of the aforementioned contractors. —APD, has requested the

deactivation of all former BAH contractors’ rail privileges.

On January 26, 2012, the reporting agent interviewed BAH Associate () (D h-s
worked for BAH as an associate for 12 years and now serves as a contractor for Amtrak’s Office
on G @& s -:tcd with Amtrak as a BAH contractor in February 2010.
@ - viscd that Amtrak awarded BAH with a portion of security-related projects funded
by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA). The BAH Contract #B03515101 was
established in October 15, 2009 and ran until September 30, 2011. @ s that BAH
contractors working on the EIC project were granted business rail passes. Upon their
departure,—_BAH, was responsible for collecting
the contractor badges and business passes belonging to Amtrak. (Ml would then submit
the contractor badges to{lf§for destruction.

On January 26, 2012, (D G oo Allen, & Hamilton
(BAH) was interviewed by the reporting agent. (S lllhas been employed by BAH since June
2008 and reports to—BAH,— G- G- hied by
BAH in July of 2009, after graduating from the University of (i ll[[) (D -5
employed as a consultant and reported to{ il During his BAH employment, (| | | D
served as a contract employee for Amtrak for his entire employment with BAH according to

D G o:cd s o (D oo the Amtrak

Transportation Roadmap Initiative and the Infrastructure Program Personnel Support contracts.
According to (S G - - issued a business rail pass for his contract work with
Amtrak. (D stated most of (N work was located at his work site in
— @ - t-d BAH never authorized (G o avel using his ‘

rail pass after June 30, 2011.

In December 2011, Amtrak’s (| | S Dc<partment spoke with (I bout a

questionable train reservation. The reservation was made using s business rail
pass. (D stated he questioned (SR -bout the train travel but (N denied

having knowledge of the particular reservation. (i Do G -t he was
scheduled to travel on Amtrak but not using his rail pass. G - - B o J

him that he had returned everything when he left Amtrak including the rail card. L)
stated he recommended (I cancel the reservation.
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G -2tcd he sent (D - email on 01/25/12 to discuss the reporting agent’s
request to interview him, -Sked—if there was anything else he should
know prior to the meeting.-stated—apologized over the phone stating he
had made trips on Amtrak using his Amtrak pass for personal use. G itied e
made 20 reservations in the last 6 months and asked if he could pay it back. (i tated
@ submitted his resignation to BAH prior to his interview with OIG.

On February 7, 2012, (N G

Booz, Allen, & Hamilton (BAH), was arrested on an outstanding arrest warrant
D s -d by the reporting agent. The arrest was made at (D rolice

Department (PDC), (H N -
agreed to surrender himself at the direction of his attorney, ]

Attorney, law firm of (| | JJEIED.L>. @D s harged with Felony Theft for his

misuse of Amtrak’s business rail pass.

On April 25, 2012,— Assistant United States Attorney, U.S. Attorney’s
Office for (NG - otificd the reporting agent that (G e-d guilty to

second-degree theft. In addition, was sentenced to 90 days, execution suspended,
with 6 months of unsupervised probation and must pay $8,548 in restitution.

This concludes investigative activity by the OIG Ol.

Prepared by:  Special Agent( NERENEEEENEGD
Amtrak Office of the Inspector General
Office of Investigation

Washington, DC
DISTR: HQ File; Washington, DC
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& AMTRAK

NATIONAL RAILROAD
PASSENGER CORPOARATION

Office of Inspector General

vin electronic mail

Memorandum

To: William Herrmann, Managing Deputy General Counsel
From: Thomas Bonnar’g?

Deputy Assistant Inspector General — Investigations
Date: December 11, 2012

Subject: Case Closing, OIG Case Number DC-12-0238-0

R o Amtro (D D

In March 2012, the Amtrak (D <fcred to the Office of Inspector General a
matter involving possible fraudulent claims by the referenced subject, (D

We have concluded and closed our investigation. The case closing document is included here.
Please forward this information to the appropriate Claims representative.

We are not requesling any response on this matter, However, please contact me or Special
Agent in Charge (I you have any questions.




Amtrak

Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Amtrak Case Number DC-12-0238-O November 14, 2012

Case Closing:

The Office of Inspector General (OIG), Office of Investigations (Ol) received a referral

from the Amtrak regarding an injury claim submitted by (IR
assigned to Maintenance of Way in
law firm of LLC

former Amtrak

The claim, filed by Attorney

on (s behalf alleged that on August 19, 2010, il sustained a foot and knee injury
when he tripped on a high spike while performing track inspections at

Interlocking. The investigation confirmed initially told his immediate supervisor,
G /A trak's that he was injured after being

placed under arrest by OIG agents and the Amtrak Police Department on August 20,
2010.

In the prior OIG-OI investigation, {illwas arrested on an outstanding bench warrant
issued by the United States District Court for (S G - falsifying track
inspection reports; abusing his General Service Administration (GSA) credit card; and
committing payroll fraud by falsely claiming to have worked overtime. On December 20,
2010, @ p'ed guilty to one count of theft from a program receiving federal funds, in
violation of 18 U.S.C. Section 641, {{lagreed to sign a separation agreement to
resign his employment with Amtrak and in turn, the company agreed not to take further
administrative action on the pending discipline proceedings against him. Based on that
agreement, i would not be eligible for rehire.

Amtrak’s advised that (il received medical treatment for
his alleged injuries at local hospitals in between September 2010 and
February 2012. The medical records provided by show that (i obtained
extensive evaluations for a left knee arthroscopy. said that Amtrak paid

$11,886 in medical expenses related to injury claim. further advised that
during that same time period lntermittentm
(e SRR AT

disclosed that (§iilwas observed operating a motor
- -ovisco G

vehicle, and entering and exiting the vehicle with no assistance.
that (il had made repairs to a residential screen door, where he was observed sitting,
standing and bending over at the waist to retrieve something from the ground.

APPR:
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On March 22, 2012, the United States Railroad Retirement Board (RRB) advised
G-t @ s cceiving RRB unemployment benefits. (I RRB.
stated that he would conduct a
voluntary quit investigation into whether was eligible for RRB benefits. The matter
was referred to RRB OIG local field office in On April 20, 2012,
Special Agent, RRB OIG advised that ad certified on
his RRB Unemployment insurance (Ul) applications that he was “out on leave” from his
employment with Amtrak. According to never informed RRB that he was
forced to resign from his position with Amtrak. told (N at a railroad
employee was required to notify the RRB if he/she quits or resigns from their position.
@ <= that upon such notification the RRB would stop unemployment
benefits and investigate whether the individual quit with good cause. &added
that an employee’s failure to notify the RRB on the Ul application or claim that the
employee quit or resigned could constitute a fraudulent claim. (if}stated that the
RRB quit investigation discovered that (jjjjjhad falsified a RRB Form SI-7,
Supplemental Doctor's Statement, dated August 18, 2011. On April 10, 2012 ]

MD, stated that his office did not complete the report submitted to
the RRB by -said he agreed with the medical information on the form.

A review o August 19, 2010 (I - ctcmined tha@iiiwas
(]

geographically located in for several hours during his tour of duty. The
were not conclusive in showing that {was not at the (D
@ . ring the reported injury.  The (D < 2ppended as
Attachment 1. On May 24, 2012, the reporting agent presented the matter to (i)
E Assistant United States Attorney (AUSA) in (S @G o< that
had violated the law by submitting the forged RRB Supplemental Doctor's
Statement in support of his claim for unemployment benefits, but the forged doctor
signature lacked materiality because the diagnosis on the form was correct. (D

stated the (D cconstrates that%full range of motion but
the (S /=5 not conclusive in showing that was not at the mile
marker during the reported injury. On July 31, 2012, (il advised that his office
would not pursue any criminal charges agains

On September 21, 2012, il confirmed that his law firm would not represent (il
against Amtrak in his claim for personal injury damages arising out of his alleged
accident on August 19, 2010.

On October 15, 2012, the reporting agent contacted (o schedule an interview to
discuss his foot and knee injury claim. {}stated that he did not appreciate the IG
office calling him to discuss his injury and that he would not allow the IG office to ask
him any questions pertaining to his claim.

CLASSIFICATION: ' WARNING
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The investigation did not develop any direct evidence that placed {away from the
mile marker during the reported injury. The investigation is closed based on the fact

that the United States Attorney’s office declined to pursue criminal charges related to
this matter.

A copy of this report is being provided to the Amtrak Claim Department and to the Office
of General Counsel for review.

Attachment;
1. (D G G oo
May 30, 2012.

Prepared by:  Special Agent (S GGG
Amtrak Office of the Inspector General
Office of Investigation

Washington, DC
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YFZ AMTRAK

NATIONAL RAILROAD
PASSENGER CORPORATION

Office of Inspector General

MEMORANDUM

TO: Lisa Shahade

zluef of Police
From: nne

Assistant Inspector Gcncml, Investigations

Dale: July 25,2012

Subject: Anonymous Complaint Re (| D

On May 29, 2012, an anonymous complainl was received by the Amtrak Help Line. The

complainant advised that (GG Ak Police Department (  NEGED
inappropriately disclosed confidential information pertaining to (GGG c:ist

APD officers, specifically an investigation agains{ D

for drinking while driving a company car, The complainant also alleged that (initiated
cases against officers ({fldid not like or that his friends did not like.,

We investigated this matter pursuant to our Memorandum of Understanding and found (he
allegations to be unsupported. Please direct any questions to Deputy Assistant Inspector General
for Investigations Thomas Bonnar at 202-906-4634 or Thomas.Bonnar@amtrakoig.gov,

10 G Street, NE, 3W-300, Washington, D.C. 20002
2029064600 / Fraud Hotline 800.468.5469




Amtrak

Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Amtrak Case Number: DC-12-0275 July 24, 2012

Subjcet: (D

Closing Report:

On May 29, 2012, an anonymous complaint was received by the Amtrak Help Line. The

complainant advised that (GGG o thc Amtrak Police Department (APD)
G s |oscd confidential information pertaining to ()l against APD
officers. The complainant alleged that in 2011, exact date unknown, (lllold unnamed officers
that he had conducted an investigation against ( | D o
drinking while driving a company car. The complainant stated that (ilaid he was going to
suspend for a certain amount of days. The complainant also alleged that (il
builds cases against officers he does not like or that his friends don’t like.

(RS AN TSR ' b D D RN OIS (R
explained that complaints come to their attention in several ways, Most complaints are (D
(D G - viscdl that a copy of the
information is sent to ( GGG (<> 2incd that @ will
A N TR A AT e R

decide if the case will be investigated

@D s 2 that @also gets complaints from

@ sttcd that they occasionally get complaints ([ D @D vis-d that
if a complaint is minor, such as discourtesy, it will b
G G- - that@investigates all complaints that allege (D

@ cd that when @receives a case they (D

G G - s hat every month (D
R Nl o R 05 (AN A eT) (TSR o hal i1
case is being worked with Amtrak’s/( D ha! office is also given information as
the case progresses. ,

@ 2 cd that when the charges are final she will send the infow
G o ith (D - ! ncd that are what
individuals charged with the same complaint received as punishment, ( NG
(RS () 1 ) e AR e N S D S GG |

N 1cy will have a discussion to

7121
APPR: thonnar
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This document is the property of the Amtrak Office of Inspector General. Contents
may not be disclosed or distributed without the specific prior authorization of the
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations,
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G A -t @hos no say in
]

@ :»2incd that their only involvement in

@ - dviscd that on approximately September 1, 2011, {flJreceived an anonymous complaint
via email regarding (GGG & - i<d th:t the complaint
concerned (il drinking and driving an APD vehicle. (ilJexplained that (R dove
an APD vehicle to (i i#to teach APD employees the proper method of testing for explosive
residue. ()advised that@opened case number 11-008190 and (@was assigned the case.

@ :tcd that the drinking/driving case against (Jil}was substantiated as( D
admitted to the allegation. (il§advised that (N 2s very open about the matter and told
people in his unit about it including the secretary. (stated that
¢ the time and (D
G . tinc, were made aware of the allegations as was (| GcGczBD
Amtrak (D -s<icncd to APD. (ladvised that (D commented to her at
the time of the investigation that (i} as telling everyone about the incident including
G- -t::y. @ viscd that when the case was sent for charging (I GczNGD
G - this vas APD’s first case of drinking and driving a company car. (D
stated that she and {jmay have discussed between themselves what (EGzNGoud
be, but they did not make any recommendations. {jadvised that she believed (JEEGzGD):
G < could not say for sure if that was the extent of

the (D
@t atcd that he investigated the case against (| | [ D @:xp)aincd that when

the case came in he was already in investigating an excessive use of force matter so he
told (SR < vould handle the case. (i}stated that he (D -1d found
G ipts for meals. advised that he (G- found
that (i} charged alcohol to his bill and also included the alcohol on his expense report
which is against Amtrak policy. (explained that( GGG - vith hin
to (D - < .- s not familiar with the (D @ stated that
G - G - || - (N < - o of the
allegation as (i} was in in their command. (istated that he did not discuss the (D
case with anyone who was not involved with the matter. il Jexplained that he discussed the
matter with (N QN isc that he
did not discuss the (jjimatter with any APD (NG @-t- < that he has
not initiated any {Jcases on APD employees. (Jexplained that all cases he has worked
while in {ffffhave been referred to @through the proper channels.

Amtrak Police Department, advised that he discussed the matter with
G S | D G
G ' 8- < that the APD calendar, InteliStaf,

available to APD employees, listed him as (|| | QNN »hich could have been viewed by
many APD employees.

CONFIDENTIAL ! WARNING
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It is recommended this matter be closed. ()G S <2 APD employees

were notified of the investigation of (Jjjifpursuant to APD policy. The anonymous

complaint did not disclose who (litold about (SR case that was not in (I chain

of command. (Jihimself told a number of people about the.mvestlgatlon Additionally,
@ s listcd on the APD shared calendar as

Submitted by: (G
Special Agent
Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

WARNING

¢ This document is the property of the Amtrak Office of Inspector General. Contents may not be
+ disclosed or distributed without the specific prior authorization of the Assistant Inspector
i General for Investigations.
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Amtrak

Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Case Number: DC-12-0284 December 18, 2012

Subject: ST

Closing Report:

was (D t GRS /ol (D s pector General,
e b

egan working at the Amtrak OIG in November 2011, initially as a temporary
employee of an Amtrak contractor. In January 2012, (Sl became a full time employee of
Amtrak OIG.

On June 13, 2012, the Office of Investigations (Ol) was notified that on May 17, 2012.‘
received an email from Amtrak Accounts Payable advising that hish
@ had submitted five expense reports to obtain reimbursement for prepaid travel
expenses. Accounts Payable was concerned because the travel vouchers were for prepaid
expenses for conferences that was to altend. The initial reaction was that this was
likely a mistake because a new Amtrak OIG employee, may not have been familiar
with Amtrak systems. directed a to inquire into the matter.
While the was waiting for documents,
() had been charging personal expenses to
Travel Card in violation of OIG policy. (Sl became concerned and stepped up the
document review which revealed that (Sl had submitted expense reports for conferences
she was not authorized to attend and for expenses she had not incurred. The matter was
turned over to OI.

Ol special agents interviewed (Sl on June 15, 2012. admitted submitting travel
authorizations and expense reports for expenses she did not incur. admitted that she
approved these expenses using the sign-on and password of her boss,

provided a signed statement. (I obtained payments totaling $6,746.81.
@ s . bmitted another $3,189.65 in false expenses that were not reimbursed,
Additionally (S charged $3,115.45 on her GSA travel card for items that were not travel
related. That amount is still outstanding. Following (I interview, she was placed on
suspension and escorted from the building. On June 20, 2012, (D e mployment at the
OIG was terminated.

On August 27, 2012, AUS G - .thorized the filing of a
complaint and arrest warrant for That same date, a complaint and arrest warrant

were obtained charging with First Degree Felony Fraud. On August 28, 2012,
@ s (-surrendered pursuant to the arrest warrant issued in the hon
August 27, 2012. She was arraigned and released on a personal recognizance bond and was
appointed a public defender.

APPR:

WARNING
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On October 15, 2012, (il appeared in Superior Court of (NS =nd

entered a plea of guilty to one count of Second Degree Felony Fraud.

On December 12, 2012, (S 2ppeared for sentencing before Superior Court Judge (D
was sentenced to six months incarceration, sentenced
suspended, and was placed on five years supervised probation. (il was ordered to

make restitution in the amount of $9,862.26. She was further ordered to serve 50 hours of
community service, pay $100 to the victim/witness fund, and undergo a mental health
assessment, was ordered to make a minimum payment of $200 a month in restitution
to Amtrak. (S c'aimed to have made a $200 payment on December 11, 2012, to USA
Bank toward her GSA Travel Card bill.

All evidence in this matter has either been returned to the owner or destroyed. ltis
recommended this case be closed.

Submitted by: (I

Special Agent
Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

CONFIDENTIAL | WARNING
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Amtrak

Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Case Number: DC-12-0332-HL-O Date November 15, 2012

Information Report re:-

On October 24 2012, Special Agent (Il National Railroad Passenger

Corporation (Amtrak), Office of Inspector General, Office of Investigations, Chicago
Field Office, telephonically interviewed
e e G

30" Street Station, Philadelphia, PA. The purpose of the interview was to obtain

clarifying information concerning allegation that
(ERTEIRN . 1.,

receiving fraudulent Amtrak Long Term Disability (LTD) payments through MetLife
Insurance Company (Attachment 1).

is

During the interview, lstated that she and (il were friends for 25 years, and
added that she referred for employment with Amtrak. (iiiilalleged
maintained a dependency on alcohol and marijuana use during the period
for Amtrak. However, although (il stated she was
did not indicate that she took any administrative action concerning alleged
dependency on alcohol and marijuana. (i did state (il was a good worker
during the majority of (i) career with Amtrak.

@ :licves @l caused her to have a bad employee referral reputation in (Sl
because (i allegedly “milked the system” by being paid approximately $4000 per
month in LTD benefits since 2005 or 2006. However, could not provide any

information indicating that either (Sl andlo-doctor(s). provided false
information conce statement that (il appeared in

mianTD. Further,
good health when saw her in a store does not indicate evidence of disability

fraud.
atin
provides

Due to the fact that (Sl could not provide credible information indic
committed disability fraud, no further investigation is warranted unless
new information concerning this matter.

End of Report

APPR:

E WARNING
IE This document is the property of the Amtrak Office of Inspector General. Contents
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Prepared by:  Special Agent (  EGEG<GND
Amtrak Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations
Chicago, lllinois
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7 AMTRAK

NATIONAL RAILROAD
PASSENGER CORPORATION

Office of Inspector General

MEMORANDUM

TO: * Lisa Shahade
Acting Chief of Police

From: Adrienne Rish
Assistant Inspector General, Investigations

Date: October 3, 2012

Subject: Report of Investigation Re (| D

By memo dated July 24, 2012 | forwarded to you the results of an OIG investigation regarding

I /t1ak Police Department, (I EEDGNED

We subsequently received a number of additional allegations concerning (D {:om
several sources. We investigated these most recent allegations pursuant to our Memorandum of
Understanding. We found the allegations to be unsupported. Our report of investigation is
enclosed.

Please direct any questions to Deputy Assistant Inspector General for Investigations Thomas
Bonnar at 202-906-4634 or Thomas. Bonnar@amtrakoig.gov.

10 G Street, NE, 3W-300, Washington, D.C. 20002
202.906.4600 / Fraud Hotline 800.468.5469



Amtrak

Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations

Case Number: DC-12-0341 November 1, 2012

Subject: (G- ArD

Case Closing:

This investigation was predicated on several allegations concerning ( N EEEGEGD
Amtrak Police Department (APD) (S D | vcstigation determined that all of the
allegations were unsubstantiated/unfounded.

The allegations received are as follows:

Allegation 1

On August 2, 2012, (NGNS /. "> @ 2 viscd the OIG that on July 31, 2012 she,
G /< G A D, an EE ¢ Atk s (D

interviewed (SN ' < 21 ding several complaints about
GEEEE s t2lcn out of service after that interview. During the interview (i made
allegations against @ dviscd that ([ said that APD (D
dhad called the previous evening, July 30th, and told (SR that
was telling people that (lllhad “a noose around his neck” and that (Sl won’t be
returning to (Sl Additionally (Eladvised that he had heard that (illlwas having an
affair with APD who was a complainant against (NP advised
that she and (Sl thought the matter should be brought to the attention of OIG since it
involved the conduct of ffipersonnel.

Allegation 2

Amtrak Ethics and Compliance Report received 8/21/2012 at 9:12 pm contained an anonymous
allegation that (Jill)“encouraged employees to file reports against ([ with the intention of
having him terminated.”

Allegation 3

Ethics and Compliance Report received 8/21/2012 at 10:25 pm contained an anonymous

allegation that (ill}showed (HEEEED R - | G

@ - sonnel files of other employees and made negative comments about them. The

complainant advised that (G itncsscd the behavior and (G - d

knew about the personnel files, The caller stated that in 2011, {llencouraged a group

WARNING

This document is the property of the Amtrak Office of Inspector General. Contents
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2

of employees in (Ji}to file complaints against /(GGG 1) callcr advised
that (}was heard saying “I’m gonna get that fat boy” in reference to /(i

Allegation 4

Ethics and Compliance Report received 8/22/2012 at 6:46am from (G- ccd
that (showed favoritism to (G- that there were many@)complaints
against () that @Eisted as unfounded. (alleged that (f)shared personal
information from employee files with (Jffjand that @fJmade derogatory comments about
employees. (i advised that (told (R e did not like (ll}and wanted to get rid of
- him. (Pstated that (suggzested (D APD @I should start calling in

anonymously so he could get rid of (i quicker.”

Allegation 5

Amtrak OIG Hotline complaint dated 9/6/2012 from (S GGG 2 viscd that

has “targeted and anyone who works for him.” (i stated
that (S s involved with a married man who openly dislikes (N1 cged
that (D docs not keep things confidential.” (}complained that@has told
people that (i} violated a policy but she has not been interviewed or notified by {of the
investigation. (§felt that the @investigations were racially biased.

The Ethics and Compliance reports described above included additional allegations concerning
harassment, derogatory remarks, and discrimination by (§Jand @ These allegations were
referred to the Amtrak (SN for investigation.

This OIG investigation included interviews of former (| | | |GTEGEGzGzGNGNGNEGEED

(e
G - | G

INVESTIGATIVE RESULTS:

Allegation 1 — that (fflencouraged employees to file complaints against (i EGTGTGzGD

In his OIG interview (said (Do d G 2t G » 25 talking about the
investigation of (i} and that according to (S NI s21d he had (D cad in a

noose.

In his interview, {}said that he had several discussions with (jjjthat (Edisliked
G- ha @ houch: (I v 2s 2 <slug.” @said he wanted to give (-
“heads up” that (disliked (D G id not recall telling (N that (had a
“noose around his [{ i neck.”
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Both (il and (D said that (v as having an affair with (S Both
G (@i that, in light of (R atfair with (IR they thought @)should not

be deciding punishment for (Jji}relationships with female officers.

G G- sqid that @) ncver told them to file complaints
against (D

GEEE: - hat when @l vas in (R o». an @investigation, i discussed
G @ A ccording to(EIMEE::id “you need to get big boy out of here” and
that if enough people filed complaints against (NI could zot @ out of there.

In his interview (§}said he has never encouraged anyone to file a complaint against (i
@ s:id that he actually likes (il and has used (i§=s a reference on an employment
application for a position outside of Amtrak, ({llsaid that when he first reported to (i as
2 (I c was frustrated and may have vented to (labout (D @Gl <xp!lained that
upon taking the job o he had a new understanding for what (jjjj§had
to deal with and (if§and (i became friends. (}denied ever telling (ne disliked
@ vanted to get rid of him. (if}denied encouraging (i}t file a complaint against
@ o: vcr saying “you need to get big boy out of here.”

Both (il and (M -dmitted having a romantic relationship. (Jadvised that (H»as

not in his chain of command. (Jclaimed that he recused himself from the {f)sexual
harassment investigation of () @I did handle the unauthorized use of a vehicle
complaint against

Allegation 2 — that{ifencouraged officers to file complaints againstlto have him
terminated '

None of the persons OIG interviewed said that {fJencouraged them to file a complaint against

Allegation 3 — that (ilishowed other (SR personnel files to (I EGINGGNGEGEGED
and (HEEED)

@ 2imcd that he saw {ll}show personnel files to (S EEGGTGTGN-- G G

also said he overheard (j}say that (i} as not as smart as he says he is.

and (il <ach denied that {showed them personnel
files. (NI <c2lcd one day when she and {}were cleaning out files (not personnel
files) and {fmade a comment about (NI 2 2de point average.

In his interview, {}said that he never had access to personnel files. (did not recall ever
knowing (i ¢rade point average or making a comment about (i crades.
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Allegation 4 — that iflshowed preferential treatment to and that

complaints filed with fagainst @ ilwere listed as unfounded

@ dcnicd receiving preferential treatment fron: () (Eldvised that there was only one
@ nvestigation of i) and it was sustained.

@:-id that in that casc i} received a punishment of 15 days suspension and was given a
final warning.

Allegation 5 — that@does not keep investigations confidential

@ -ou1d not provide specific incidents of {telling others about @investigations. (P
advised that while (Jwas interviewing her on an @investigation oS | | | QN EEED

showed her documents that she did not think were any of her business. Additionally, (P
complained that (Jwas disclosing information to witnesses he was interviewing on an ()
investigation of her. {Jadvised that he did not disclose information about@investigations
to anyone that did not have a need to know.

In view of the fact that none of the allegations were substantiated, it is recommended this case be
closed.

Submitted by: (D
Special Agent
Office of Inspector General
Office of Investigations
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